
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Housing Sub Committee 

 
Friday, 17 September 2021 
 
Monday, 27 September 2021 The Chamber, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, NE27 0BY. (Due to Covid precautions anyone wishing to attend should 
first notify the contact officer) commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Construction Project 
 
To receive a presentation updating on the lessons learned and benefits 
realised since transferring the repairs and maintenance service back to 
the Authority. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   Community Protection 
 
To receive an update on anti-social behaviour in the Borough. 
 

9 - 10 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Housing Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Linda Darke Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Andy Newman (Chair) Councillor Alan Percy 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Joan Walker 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard (Deputy 
Chair) 

Councillor Ken Barrie 

Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Janice Mole 
Councillor Steven Phillips Councillor George Westwater 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Housing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 26 July 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor A Newman (Chair) 

  Councillors L Darke, John Hunter, M Thirlaway, J Walker, 
E Parker-Leonard, K Barrie, M Green, J Mole, S Phillips 
and Westwater 

 
   

 
HO1/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutes reported. 
 
 
HO2/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest reported. 
 
 
HO3/21 Minutes 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
HO4/21 End of the Ban on Evictions 

 
The sub-committee received a presentation given by the Housing Services Manager and 
Housing Options Manager on the Lifting of the Eviction Ban in North Tyneside.  
 
The sub-committee were informed that the Coronavirus Act 2020 had provided protection to 
social and private tenants by delaying when landlords could eviction tenants. 
 
Provisions in the Act increased the required notice period length landlords could provide to 
tenants when seeking possession and that between 29 August 2020 and 31 May 2021, with 
the exception of the most serious cases, landlords needed to give their tenants 6 months’ 
notice before starting possession proceedings. 
 
Legislation was in place up to the end of 31 May to ensure bailiffs did not serve eviction 
notices or carry out evictions until after the 1 June 2021. 
 
North Tyneside had policies that supported its residents through the:   
 
The North Tyneside Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2021 
includes three priorities that work to prevent homelessness: 
 

• Implementation and delivery of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 
• Meeting local housing need 
• Supporting households to secure and sustain a home 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Monday, 26 July 2021 

 
The North Tyneside Letting Policy 2019 also aims to help people access secure, suitable, 
and affordable social sector homes within North Tyneside. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that through 2020/21 vulnerable tenants were supported 
and assisted them to apply for: 
 

• Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) assisting 483 households at a total value of 
£344,721.32 

• 141 households were supported through the hardship fund (£100k) 
• No court enforcement action was taken during 2020 – 2021 for rent arrears or 

applications made to court.  
• No evictions on the grounds of ASB  

 
There were a number of challenges for supporting tenants in 2021/22, due to the £170k 
reduction of the Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP), the £100k Hardship fund no longer 
being available, the ending of the Government Furlough Scheme and the end of the uplift 
payments for Universal Credit uplift in September 2021. 
 
To alleviate some of the impact to the loss in DHP funding the Authority had placed £30k 
from the Homeless Prevention fund. 
 
It was emphasised that the authority would continue with its approach of tenancy 
sustainment by working with our tenants and our supporting internal and external partners, 
to understand reasons for arrears, with eviction process as the last option.  
 
There was expected impact to private sector residents and the Housing team had 
developed a plan to support those most at risk of eviction and the sub-committee heard that 
in 2020/21 the Authority’s Homeless Team received 74 presentations due to Section 21 
Notices being served by private landlords and due to the eviction ban there were no Section 
21 presentations in 2020-2021. 
 
It also heard that since the 31st May when the government lifted the eviction ban, there had 
been 20 cases presented with Section 21 Notices served due to rent arrears. 
 
The Housing Options team had developed a plan to support those most at risk of eviction: 
 

• Use of the Private Landlord Officer to work with landlords to identify tenants at 
immediate risk 

• Working closer with Registered Providers’ s to identify tenants at immediate risk. 
• Publicising service on social media and website to promote early contact from 

tenants who may need support from evictions. 
• Modelling on DHP demand and prioritise use of funding to those at risk of evictions. 
• Modelling the impact on each service by using possession data, unemployment/UC 

to forecast what the demand might be 
• Developing a toolkit of support 

 
A member requested how many evictions had been undertaken for the year prior to the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 ban on evictions. In response the Housing Services Manager stated 
the information would be provided. 
 
A member asked if there was data in relation to the hidden homeless and who rely on friend 

Page 6



 

3 
Monday, 26 July 2021 

and family for accommodation and for the information to be circulated to the Sub-committee.  
In response the Housing Options Manager informed the sub-committee of the Everyone in 
Initiative to ensure everyone  was provided accommodation during the Coid-19 pandemic 
and stated she would provide the necessary information. 
 
Agreed that the presentation on the End of the Ban on Evictions be noted. 
 
 
HO5/21 Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The sub-committee received a report with potential topics for inclusion in the 2021/22 
Housing Sub-Committee work programme. 
 
Following discussions the sub-committee agreed that a sub-group be established to review 
Anti-Social Behaviour ASB and that the sub-group be limited to current members of the sub-
committee and to comprise Councillors A Newman, M Green, John Hunter, M Thirlaway and 
K Barrie. 
 
For items to be included into the work programme it was requested that the item relating to 
Affordable Housing should include information on new builds at Murton Gap and Killingworth 
Moor, with a further request that a definition be provided to what is an Affordable Home.  
 
A member requested that there was a need to understand how Affordable Housing is 
reflected in the North Tyneside Local Plan. 
 
The Chair suggested that a further update presentation on Affordable Housing should be 
placed on the work programme at the end of the current municipal year (March 2022). 
 
In relation to the item Priorities of the Police and Crime Commissioner a member requested 
that the item be brought forward if possible and should come before the sub-committee 
earlier than January 2022 meeting. 
 
A further Item for consideration for inclusion to the work programme was the support being 
provided to increase independent living, with the need to examine arrangements that allow 
people to stay in their homes, with particular reference to the understanding to the support 
for those with Mental Health issues. 
 
A further request was made for the sub- committee to receive an update position of services 
since its in-sourcing of the housing, construction, repairs and maintenance services.  
 
Agreed that (1) the Work Programme 2021/22 report be noted; and (2) to establish a sub-
group to undertake an in-depth study into  Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Housing Sub-Committee 
 
Date:  27 September 2021 
 
Title:  Community Protection 
 
 
Author:  Emma Fagan 

  
Tel: 0191 643 5313 

 
Service:  Law and Governance 
 

 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  

To set the background to a presentation that will be delivered in relation to Community 
Protection. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

 To note the information presented and identify key areas for the sub-group to focus on. 
 
3. Details 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 26 July 2021, Housing Sub-committee considered a report in relation to the 
formulation of its work programme for 2021/22.  At this meeting it was agreed that a sub-
group be established to look at anti-social behaviour.  It was agreed that the membership of 
the sub-group would comprise Councillors Andy Newman, Muriel Green, John Hunter, 
Matthew Thirlaway and Ken Barrie. 

 
3.2 Initial discussions in relation to the sub-group identified neighbourhood disputes as an area 

to focus on, particularly the rate in which they increased during lockdown. 
 
3.3 In consultation with the Chair of the sub-committee, it was agreed that as a starting point 

and in order to narrow the focus of the sub-group, the sub-committee should receive a 
presentation which provides a general overview and update of anti-social behaviour in the 
borough, an outline of the remit of the Community Protection Team and details of how the 
authority works with partners to tackle anti-social behaviour in the borough. 

 
3.4 The manager of the Community Protection Team has been invited to the meeting to present 

this overview to members. 
 
4. Background Information 

 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author. 
 

 Minutes of the meeting of Housing Sub-committee on 26 July 2021 
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=712&Ver=
4 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=712&Ver=4
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=712&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Community Protection



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Housing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 
Present:   

  Councillors E Parker-Leonard (Chair) John Hunter, 
A Percy, M Thirlaway, J Walker, K Barrie, M Green, 
J Mole and S Phillips 

 
   

 
Apologies:  Councillors L Darke, A Newman and G Westwater 

 
HO6/19 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutes reported. 
 
 
HO7/19 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor M Thirlaway declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5, Construction 
Project, as his father works for North Tyneside Council. 
 
 
HO8/19 Minutes 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
HO9/19 Construction Project 

 
The sub-committee received a presentation which provided an update in relation to the 
Construction Project, including the financial benefits realised, the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic and current position and performance. 
 
Members were informed that the financial benefits realised as part of the Construction 
Project had allowed for re-investment in the housing service.  The overall net benefits 
realised would be around £3.5 million.  Investment priorities from these benefits included an 
increased focus on sustaining rental income, improved empty homes standards and the 
provision of pest control services to tenants.  The benefits realised had also allowed the 
authority to be more ambitious in the delivery of affordable homes. 
 
The sub-committee was informed of the impact the Covid-19 lockdown had on the housing 
service.  It was explained that at the beginning of the pandemic several services, including 
non-urgent repairs, planned works and routine lettings, were stood down.  Emergency, 
urgent repairs and out of hours service continued with risk assessments in place.  A risk-
based approach was taken to standing services back up, with a focus on staff and tenant 
safety.  It was acknowledged that as a result of the pandemic non-urgent repairs would build 
up and there would be an increased number of empty homes. 
 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

As part of a staged recovery, a plan was developed to deal with outstanding repairs, gas 
safety checks where access was not possible and the increased number of empty homes.  
Plans were implemented for covid secure workplaces and vulnerable staff were supported 
via Covid 1-2-1’s.  The recovery plans developed and implemented dealt with a backlog of 
4,600 jobs that had built up.  This was achieved using in-house resources, employing some 
of the local supply chain and engagement of some agency staff.  The outstanding work had 
all been physically completed and the back-office processing was coming to an end.  Risk 
assessments and safe operating procedures continued to be monitored, as well as sickness 
levels and self-isolation that could impact on service delivery. 
 
Members were informed of the current performance in relation to responsive repairs and 
how this compared to pre-covid (2019/20) and during covid (2020/21).  The sub-committee 
was informed of plans to procure a unified system to coordinate all jobs.  The Authority 
deployed a number of systems which were also supported and supplemented by 
spreadsheets and data outside of these systems.  A unified system would bring benefits of 
improved data sharing, improved customer experience and potentially at a lower cost.  A 
tender exercise for a new system would begin in September 2021, with a view to going live 
at the beginning of April 2023, following a period of design, building, testing and training of 
staff.   
 
The sub-committee was made aware of emerging issues around the supply of materials.  
The increase in the number of people carrying out home improvements during the 
pandemic, combined with a shortage of HGV drivers, meant that there were delays in the 
supply and delivery of some materials.  Increased costs on many materials had been found 
during the annual refresh of prices.  Some mitigation measures, including bulk buying and 
alternative suppliers/products, had been put in place.  The contact centre was 
communicating with tenants that there may be a delay in relation to certain jobs.  A member 
of the sub-committee suggested that if supply problems continued, local authorities could 
work together to share out the resources needed. 
 
The sub-committee was informed of the apprenticeship programme across the housing 
service.  There were 25 apprentices across the service at different stages and the Health 
and Safety apprentice had been shortlisted through the Association for Public Service 
Excellence for a national award.  All apprentices have a work place manager and a mentor 
for support.  Following questions from members, it was explained that the majority of trade 
apprentices end up with permanent contracts with the Authority, as long as they meet the 
required standards and that many staff were willing to put themselves forward to mentor 
apprentices. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the informative presentation. 
 
It was agreed to note the information provided. 
 
 
 
HO10/19 Community Protection 

 
The Community and Public Space Protection Manager was in attendance at the meeting to 
provide the sub-committee with an update in relation to anti-social behaviour.  The 
presentation covered the roles and responsibilities of the Community Protection team, 
current key headlines and partnership working. 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 
Members were informed that the services delivered by the Community Protection team 
were: housing related anti-social behaviour; environmental crime; dog warden services; 
security operations and CCTV control room; public space disorder and victim support. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that there were 3786 new anti-social behaviour related 
cases since the beginning of the first Covid-19 lockdown in March 2020.  In comparison to 
the previous 18 months, this was an increase of 800 cases.  Noise complaints had 
increased since lockdown and independent mediation was used in some cases to manage 
situations. 
 
The sub-committee discussed project Vita which was in operation to help prevent youth 
related anti-social behaviour.  The project helped to engage young people in activities that 
they wanted to do and offered support to those that were vulnerable.  The project had been 
seen as a model of best practice to deal with youth related anti-social behaviour. 
 
Members were informed of partnership work undertaken to tackle anti-social behaviour in 
the borough.  This included operation coast watch in the summer months to help reduce 
anti-social behaviour linked to alcohol consumption.  This was done in conjunction with the 
Tynemouth/Cullercoats Collective and Northumbria Police and helped to reduce anti-social 
behaviour in the area by 42%.  The Community Protection team also carried out joint visits 
with Northumbria Police to residential properties where there were reports of anti-social 
behaviour.   
 
Members were informed that as part of changes in the way that anti-social behaviour is 
tackled, all victims are now risk assessed to find out about any support needs they may 
have in dealing with the impact of anti-social behaviour.  This involved victims completing a 
survey with a number of questions that provided a score at the end to indicate the level of 
support required. 
 
The sub-committee discussed the security cameras that were in use around the borough, 
both fixed and mobile, to capture and deter anti-social behaviour.  The mobile cameras 
could be moved quickly to areas where most needed and where people were not used to 
them being there.  The control centre operating the cameras worked closely with 
Northumbria Police and responded to requests to reposition cameras when police were 
responding to incident calls. 
 
Anti-social behaviour on the Metros was raised and it was acknowledged that there were 
challenges to addressing anti-social behaviour at stations and on the trains themselves.  
New CCTV had been installed on trains and at stations, along with the recruitment of 
customer assistants.  The Authority held regular conversations with Nexus about the issue 
of anti-social behaviour on the Metro. 
 
Members were reminded that at the previous meeting of Housing sub-committee it was 
agreed that a sub-group be established in relation to anti-social behaviour.  Volunteers had 
been sought to serve on the group and discussions would be held with the Chair of the sub-
committee and relevant officers to help shape a scope for a study prior to the initial meeting 
of the group. 
 
It was agreed to note the information provided in the presentation and discussion. 
 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 
 
 
 
 


